•	a beta factor of 1.24 (1.02 last year);

•	a market risk rate of 2.07% (5.05% last year);
decrease compared with 2021 is due to the positive
evolution of the company’s risk profile following the
commercialisation of 2 products, the advancement
of the product portfolio and the limitation of the
negative impacts related to COVID on our sector;

•	a Company specific risk premium of 6.60% (no
change compared to last year);

•	a cost of debt before tax of 6% (no change
compared to 2021).

Probability of success (PoS) rate varies from 100%
for the commercial products of the Company to 60%
for the less developed products of the Company (no
change with 2021).

We tested the sensitivity analysis of the impairment
tests by increasing the discount rate by 4%, leading
the discount rate to 15.26%. We cumulatively
decreased the probability of success up to 40%,
leading the PoS to 60% and 20% respectively for the
commercial products and product in developments.
None of these assumptions resulted to an impairment
loss.

No intangible assets have been pledged in the context
of financial liabilities.

8.	 RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

(in € thousand) Land and
 buildings

Vehicles and
equipment

Total

Year ended December 31, 2022

Opening carrying amount 102 71 173

Additions 825  32 857

Depreciation expense (44) (27) (71)

Disposals (75) - (75)

Closing carrying amount 809 76 885

At December 31, 2022

Cost 825 184 1,251

Accumulated depreciation and impairment (16) (109) (366)

Carrying amount 809 76 885

Year ended December 31, 2021

Opening carrying amount 145 7 152

Additions  83 83

Depreciation expense (43) (19) (62)

Disposals - (29) (29)

Closing carrying amount 102 71 173

At December 31, 2021

Cost 242 152 394

Accumulated depreciation and impairment (140) (81) (221)

Carrying amount 102 71 173

The depreciation expenses are all presented as
“General and administrative expenses”.

The Group leases its headquarter building and some
company cars. The contracts do not include any
purchase options. The lease term considered for the
building is nine years, while for the company cars the
lease term ranges between 4 and 5 years.

The Group has lease contracts that include termination
options. These options are negotiated by management
to provide flexibility in managing the leased assets and
align with the Group’s business needs.

The amounts recognised in profit or loss can be
summarised as follows: